

In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] [REDACTED]
Appellant,

v.

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR RASC
2005KS10, et al.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE APPELLATE

Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530

Designated Email for Service:

service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Compilations of the Bank’s Documents and Data That Were Never Provided to the Homeowner.	1
A. The Homeowner preserved the argument that the Loan Summary (Exhibit 3) was an inadmissible summary.	1
B. Even if computer compilations were immune from § 90.956, Fla. Stat., Knapp was still not qualified to establish that they met the requirements of the business records exception.....	2
C. The Bank did not address the Florida precedent cited by the Homeowner.	6
D. To the extent the Bank’s cases are instructive, they support the Homeowner.	7
E. The proposed judgment was the ultimate “summary” or “compilation.”	11
F. The court abused its discretion in denying the deposition of the Bank’s witness.....	12
G. The Homeowner’s motion for involuntary dismissal should have been granted because there was no admissible evidence to support standing or the amount of damages.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Home Assure, LLC</i> , 8:09-CV-547-T-23TBM, 2010 WL 1708777 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	5
<i>Harvey v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 69 So. 3d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	14
<i>Hauer v. Thum</i> , 67 So.2d 643 (Fla.1953)	14
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 738 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	9, 10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	9, 10
<i>Johns v. Gillian</i> , 184 So. 140 (Fla. 1938)	14
<i>Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 3D12-2994, 2013 WL 6246461 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	6, 7
<i>Knight Energy Services, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	14
<i>Lassonde v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	5
<i>Mazine v. M & I Bank</i> , 67 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	6

<i>Potamkin Cadillac Corp. v. B.R.I. Coverage Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Quality Roof Services, Inc. v. Intervest Nat. Bank</i> , 21 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	14
<i>SFJV 2005, L.L.C. v. Ream</i> , 933 N.E.2d 819 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010)	8
<i>Snelling & Snelling, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 614 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	6
<i>Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 532 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	6
<i>Thomasson v. Money Store/Florida, Inc.</i> , 464 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	6
<i>U-Haul Intern., Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 7, 8
<i>U-Haul Intern., Inc. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , CV04-0662 PHXDGC, 2007 WL 809989 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Glasser</i> , 773 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1985).....	8, 9
<i>Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 123 So.3d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	6
<i>Yost v. Rieve Enters., Inc.</i> , 461 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	14

Statutes

§ 90.803(6)(a), Fla. Stat.	3
§ 90.956, Fla. Stat.	passim
